

## Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

Manila



May 6, 2025

## MEMORANDUM

2

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN. Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA**, endorsing the request of **District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS**; **Zamboanga del Norte 1**<sup>st</sup> **District Engineering Office**; for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

|   | As per GAA/Origi  | inal                                     |   | As Modified   |   |
|---|---|--|---|---|---|
|   |   |  | escription  |   |   |
| UACS No. 31010<br>Project ID: P00                             |   |  |   |   |   |
|   | and Reliable Natior<br>n - Preventive Mair  | nal Road System,<br>ntenance - Secondary |   | e and Reliable Nationa<br>on - Preventive Main  |   |
| K1822+000, K182   | an Coastal Loop Roa<br>2+000 <sup>-</sup> K1823+000<br>4+000 <sup>-</sup> K1825+000 | , K1823+000 <del>-</del>                 | K1824+000; K18  | tan Coastal Loop Road<br>24+000 <sup>-</sup> K1825+000,<br><b>1828+000<sup>-</sup>K1828</b> + | K1827+000-  |
| Type of Work/<br>Physical<br>Target                           | Unit Cost   | Allocation                               | Type of<br>Work/<br>Physical<br>Target                                    | Unit Costs  | Estimated Cost  |
| CW1- Preventive   |   |  | CW1-<br>Preventive  |   |   |
| Maintenance of<br>Road: Asphalt<br>Overlay/<br>9.948 Lane Km. | ₱9,700,442.30/<br>Lane Km   | *<br>₱ 96,500,000.00 _                   | Maintenance of<br>Road: Asphalt<br>Overlay/<br><b>4.8964</b> Lane<br>Km / | <b>₽19,708,357.16</b> /<br>Lane Km  | ₱ 96,500,000.00,<br>M/m _   |
| Road: Asphalt /<br>Overlay/                                   |   | * ₱ 96,500,000.00<br>₱ 3,500,000.00      | Road: Asphalt<br>Overlay/   | Lane Km   | <ul> <li>₱ 96,500,000.00,</li> <li>M/m _</li> <li>₱ 3,500,000.00</li> </ul> |

- The physical target decreased from 9.948 lane km to 4.8964 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
  - Increase in unit cost due to the following:
    - ✓ Adaption of 100mm thick Asphalt Overlay instead of only 80mm thick. See attached Pavement Design Analysis.
    - ✓ Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides) and shoulder paving (3,861.17 sq.m.) in the design.
    - ✓ Inclusion of Warning Signs, Hazard Markers, and Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- Some segments of the station limits indicated in the GAA are still in Good Condition, hence, the need to change the project limits to sections with Fair Condition. See attached Road Condition Certification and Straight Line Diagram.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA). See attached **evaluation of the Bureau of Construction** dated May 5, 2025.
- Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location

A6-10-2025

UACS No. 310102102233000 Project ID: P00901471MN

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

EUGENIO R. RIPC JR

Underse<del>stative fo</del>r Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BQNOAN Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** 

Manila



May 6, 2025

## MEMORANDUM

÷

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA** endorsing the request of **District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS, Zamboanga del Norte 1**<sup>st</sup> **District Engineering Office**, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

|   | As per GAA/Orig                            | inal   |   | As Modified                                    |                 |
|---|--|--|---|--|-----------------|
|   |  | Project D  | Description   |  |                 |
| UACS No. 31010<br>Project ID: P009  |  |  |   |  |                 |
|   | and Reliable Nation<br>n - Preventive Main | nal Road System<br>ntenance - Secondary  |   | e and Reliable Nationa<br>on - Preventive Main |                 |
| Rizal-Dakak-Dapitan Coastal Loop Road - K1821+000-<br>K1822+000, K1822+000-K1823+000, K1823+000-<br>K1824+000, K1824+000-K1825+000, K1825+000-<br>K1826+000 |  | Rizal-Dakak-Dapitan Coastal Loop Road - K1823+ <b>899</b> -<br>K1824+000, K1824+000-K1825+000, <b>K1827+000-</b><br><b>K1828+000, K1828+000-K1828+673.20</b> |   |  |                 |
| Type of Work/<br>Physical<br>Target   | Unit Cost                                  | Allocation   | Type of<br>Work/<br>Physical<br>Target                | Unit Costs                                     | Estimated Cost  |
| CW1- Preventive<br>Maintenance of   | ₱9,700,442.30/                             | ₱ 96,500,000.00  | CW1-<br>Preventive<br>Maintenance of<br>Road: Asphalt | <b>P19,708,357.16</b> /<br>Lane Km             | ₱ 96,500,000.00 |
| Road: Asphalt<br>Overlay/<br>9.948 Lane Km  | Lane Km                                    |  | Overlay/<br><b>4.8964</b> Lane<br>Km                  |  |                 |
| Overlay/  | Lane Km                                    | ₱ 3,500,000.00   | 4.8964 Lane   |  | ₱ 3,500,000.00  |

- The physical target decreased from 9.948 lane km to 4.8964 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
  - Increase in unit cost due to the following:
    - ✓ Adaption of 100mm thick Asphalt Overlay instead of only 80mm thick. See attached Pavement Design Analysis.
    - ✓ Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides) and shoulder paving (3,861.17 sq.m.) in the design.
    - ✓ Inclusion of Warning Signs, Hazard Markers, and Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- Some segments of the station limits indicated in the GAA are still in Good Condition, hence, the need to change the project limits to sections with Fair Condition. See attached Road Condition Certification and Straight Line Diagram.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA). See attached **evaluation of the Bureau of Construction** dated May 5, 2025.
- Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location.

UACS No. 310102102233000 / Project ID: P00901471MN

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LALUAN, CESO IV LO

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

**RECOMMENDING** APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services /

**EUGENIO I. PIPO, JR.** Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

NOAN MANUE Secretar 2/3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Control No: IX-056

MIGHS

**Project Modification Evaluation Form** 

 $\mathbb{P}_{t}$ 

4

|                                   |                     |  |  |  |   | Date                              | of Evaluation:         |  |               |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--|--|--|---|-----------------------------------|------------------------|--|---------------|
| UACS:                             | 3101                | 02102233000  | Project ID:  | P009014                                | 71MN Func                               | I Source:                         | G                      | GAA 2025 OO-1                          |               |
| egion:                            | I                   | Region IX  | Implementing C   | ffice: Zamb                            | ooanga del Norte                        | 1st DEO                           | Appropriations         | (Php): 10                              | 0,000,000.00  |
| ograms/<br>Projects               |                     | and the second sec |  | 001: Ens                               | sure Safe and Re                        | liable National                   | Road System            |  |               |
| ime of Pro                        | oject               |  | zal-Dakak-Dapitan Coasi  | al Loop Road - K18                     | 21+000-K1822+00<br>K1825+000, K182      |                                   |                        | 000-K1824+000, K1                      | 824+000-      |
| me of Pro                         | oject               | and the second se  | -Dakak-Dapitan Coastal   | Loop Road - K1823                      | +899 - K1824+000                        |                                   |                        | 000 - K1828+000, ł                     | <1828+000 -   |
| Impleme<br>Justificat<br>Modifica | tion for            | side tra   | ase in unit cost due to a<br>nsition and shoulder pav<br>d to change the project | ing in the design, S                   | ome segments of th                      |                                   |                        |  |               |
| A.1                               | ✓ (                 | Certificate of   | Reason bleness of C  | ost Estimate                           | by RD Ca                                | ayamombao D                       | . Dia                  | dated: Apr                             | l 10, 2025    |
| _                                 |                     |  | EVALUATION   |  |   |                                   |                        |  |               |
| <b>B.1</b>                        | ✓<br>B.1.1<br>B.1.2 | Туродг   | <b>ODIFICATION ON</b><br>aphical Error/s<br>e in Location (for <u>nor</u>        |  |   | B.1.3<br>B.1.4                    |                        | n Station Limits<br>' Deletion of Word | l/s           |
| B.2                               |                     |  | ODIFICATION/AD   |  | 1                                       |                                   |                        |  |               |
|                                   | B.2.1<br>B.2.2      |  | e in Targets<br>e in Scope of Work   | B.2.3<br>B.2.3.1<br>B.2.3.2<br>B.2.3.2 | Deletion of                             | of Component<br>of Component      | (including excess      |  |               |
| RELEAS                            | SE OF               | FUNDS CLAS   | SIFICATION   | 0.2.3.2                                | Moverner                                |                                   | ween component         | 5                                      |               |
|                                   | C.1                 | GAA  |  | or Issuance of SA                      | ARO (FISARO)                            | [                                 |                        | ate of Availabili                      | ty of         |
|                                   |                     |  | C.2.1<br>C.2.2<br>C.2.3  | ✓ Non-DPWI                             | tiatives (D.I.)<br>H Initiatives (C.I.  | · ·                               | gned by:               | Allotment<br>DE Reynerio P. Alcad      | <u>chupas</u> |
| RESUL                             | TANT                | AFTER MOD  |  |  | ich as TRIP, etc)                       |                                   | date:                  | <u>31-Mar-25</u>                       |               |
| D.1                               |                     |  | ject Component/s   |  |   |                                   |                        |  |               |
| D.2 C                             | Compon              | ent/s:   |  |  |   | 1 1                               |                        |  |               |
|                                   | СОМР                | Type Of Wo   | rk (TOW)   | Jnit Cost                              | TARGET                                  | Unit of                           |                        | ase / Decrease (%                      | (°)           |
|                                   |                     |  |  |  |   | Measure                           | Unit Cost<br>(FROM/TO) | Unit Cost<br>(BOC/TO)                  | Target        |
| _                                 | CW1                 | Preventive M<br>of Road: .<br>Over   | Asphalt  | 19,708,357.16                          | 4.896                                   | Lane Km                           | 103.17%                | 17.77%                                 | -50.789       |
|                                   | CW2                 |  |  |  |   |                                   | a sub the              |  | DEC.          |
| _                                 | ROW                 |  |  |  |   |                                   |                        | CEI                                    | VE            |
|                                   |                     | -  | Modification Comport   | ent Detail Matrix                      | (PMCDM)                                 |                                   |                        |  | UNP 1         |
| AS EVA<br>E.1<br>E.2              | ✓                   | ALLOWED as   | per the GAA Provisio<br>D as per the GAA Pro                                     |  |   |                                   |                        | JUN 0 Z ?(                             | Time:         |
| E.3 <u>R</u>                      | Remark              | s (to be filled  | out by Planning Serv   | ice):                                  |   |                                   | Bv:                    | N. 75i                                 | 07645         |
|                                   |                     | Attached BOC<br>that the unit  | E Evaluation dated Ma<br>costs of the above pr                                   | ay 5, 2025, of OI                      | C-Director Melros<br>prevailing cost ra | se I. Pailma, fo<br>nge acceptabl | or the reasonablen     | ess of the cost es                     | stimates and  |
| E                                 | Evalua              | ted By:  |  | ka. OTE                                |   | Noted By:                         |                        | A. LLANES, JR                          |               |
| Approv                            | vina Aı             | uthority as r  | per latest Approved  |  | c/h3                                    |                                   | _                      | ary, Planning se<br>ative Liaison Off  |               |
| F.1                               |                     | Secretary  | 4  |  |   |                                   |                        |  |               |
| F.2                               |                     | Undersecreta   | ry for Operations  |  |   |                                   |                        |  |               |
| L                                 |                     |  |  | ended for Approv                       | val                                     | $\bigcap$                         | · · A                  | 0                                      |               |
|                                   |                     |  |  |  |   |                                   |                        |  |               |
|                                   |                     |  |  |  |   | MARIA                             | TALINA E. CAB          | RAL PHD CREO                           | T             |

## Project Modification Component Detail Matrix (attachment to the Project Modification Evaluation Form)

| UACS:          | 310102102233000 | Project ID: | P00901471MN   | Fund Source: | GAA 2025 OO-1       |
|----------------|-----------------|-------------|---------------|--------------|---------------------|
| Region:        | Region IX       | Impleme     | nting Office: | Zamboang     | a del Norte 1st DEO |
| Appropriations | (Php):          |             |               |              | 100,000,000.00      |

|       | Component Amount | Type of  | Work | Detailed Scope of Work |    |
|-------|------------------|--|------|------------------------|----|
| Comp. | (Php)            | FROM   | то   | FROM                   | то |
| CW1   | 96,500,000.00    | Preventive Maintenance of Road:<br>Asphalt Overlay |      |                        |    |
| CW2   |                  |  |      |                        |    |
| CW3   |                  |  |      |                        |    |
| CW4   |                  |  |      |                        |    |

| COMP |              | Unit Cost     |               | TARGET |       |      | Unit of |
|------|--------------|---------------|---------------|--------|-------|------|---------|
| COMP | FROM         | BOC           | то            | FROM   | BOC   | TO   | Measure |
| CW1  | 9,700,442.30 | 16,734,420.63 | 19,708,357.16 | 9.95   | 5.767 | 4.90 | Lane Km |
| CW2  |              |               |               |        |       | 1    |         |
| CW3  |              |               |               |        |       |      |         |
| CW4  |              |               |               |        |       |      |         |

|      | Increa                 | ase / Decrease (%)    |         |
|------|------------------------|-----------------------|---------|
| COMP | Unit Cost<br>(FROM/TO) | Unit Cost<br>(BOC/TO) | Target  |
| CW1  | 103.17%                | 17.77%                | -50.78% |
| CW2  |                        |                       | 1       |
| CW3  |                        |                       |         |
| CW4  |                        |                       |         |

5

1

 $\mathcal{T}^{(1)}$ 

e